

THE PHANTOMS VOLLEYBALL CLUB SCHOLARSHIP FUND

The Phantoms Volleyball Club Scholarship Fund was established to support aspiring junior athletes to participate with Phantoms in the Victorian Volleyball League (VVL).

The successful applicant will use the scholarship to assist with the costs associated with participating in the VVL.

The Phantoms Volleyball Club Scholarship Fund is open to athletes under 19 as at December 31 of the year of application.

1. CONDITIONS OF APPLICATION

- **1.1** Only members of Regional Associations that feed Phantoms Volleyball Club will be eligible for support from the Phantoms Volleyball Club Scholarship Fund.
- **1.2** The feeder Associations (as at 2020) includes Volleyball Horsham, Bendigo Volleyball Association, Sunraysia Volleyball Association, Volleyball Ballarat, Riddell's Creek Volleyball Association, Daylesford Volleyball Association, Warrnambool Volleyball Association and Bellarine Volleyball Association.
- **1.3** Applicants must be able to show that they have the potential and the dedication to reach a high level of achievement.
- **1.4** There should be a realistic probability that the support provided will lead to significant chance of success.
- **1.5** The applications process will open January 1 each year and close February 28 each year. The Scholarship Committee will determine the level of support each year with scholarship/s awarded by March 14.
- **1.6** There is no limit to the scope of an application although the Scholarship Committee may see fit to grant only part of an application.
- **1.7** Support is allocated by decision of the Scholarship Committee on an application submitted on behalf of an athlete. That application should be in the form of a written submission.
- **1.8** Applications for support for one athlete is restricted to no more than one per calendar year.
- **1.9** A successful application provides funds for one program year only; there is no guarantee of funding for future program years. Additional funding would be the subject of further application.
- **1.10** Each application will be considered on its merits by the Scholarship Committee.

2. CRITERIA

The determination of grants will not be solely based on the athlete's performance in the previous year. Applications will be assessed by the Scholarship Committee against the following criteria (in no particular order):

- **2.1** The athlete's and Associations assessment of the athlete's potential and commitment to maintain or improve performance levels
- **2.2** The athlete's projected costs associated with their training and competitive program for the following season;
- 2.3 The athlete potential for improvement;
- **2.4** The amount of financial assistance received from other sources plus
- **2.5** The athlete's performance results achieved in previous seasons.

N.B. The Scholarship Committee will take into consideration applications which meet the above criteria, along with any financial disadvantages that may limit the athlete's ability to realise their full potential.

3. ADMINISTRATION OF THE PHANTOMS VOLLEYBALL CLUB SCHOLARSHIP FUND.

- **3.1** The Phantoms Volleyball Club Scholarship Fund is administered by the Phantoms Volleyball Club Scholarship Committee, which consists of representatives of the Phantoms Volleyball Club executive committee.
- **3.2** Athletes will be required to return their completed application forms to the Phantoms Volleyball Club no later than February 28 each year.
- **3.3** In assessing the applications, the Phantoms Volleyball Club Scholarship Committee will (where appropriate), consult with the applicants, their coach and the Associations concerned.
- **3.4** Phantoms Volleyball Club Scholarship Committee will make the final recommendations to the Phantoms Volleyball Club on the allocation of funds.

4. STATEMENT OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Grants under the Phantoms Volleyball Club Scholarship Fund are provided on the understanding that athletes:

- **4.1** will continue their sporting careers in subsequent seasons at the current level of participation and performance or better;
- **4.2** agree to spend the grant on legitimate Victorian Volleyball League participation expenses;
- **4.3** agree to report as required on expenditure of grant and training and competition programs/costs;
- **4.4** do not use performance enhancing drugs as prohibited by international sporting regulations;
- **4.5** make every effort to participate in major competitions held in Victoria, Australia;
- **4.6** will advise the Phantoms Volleyball Club of any change in circumstances which might affect the eligibility for the continuation of the grant.

5. EVALUATION REPORT

- **5.1** Each person receiving aid from the Phantoms Volleyball Club Scholarship Fund will be expected to provide a written evaluation of his/her participation at the completion of the program.
- **5.2** The completed evaluation/report must be forwarded to the Phantoms Volleyball Club Secretary prior to that season's AGM.

6. PAYMENT OF GRANT

- **6.1** Recipients of financial assistance will be advised in writing of the success of their application.
- 6.2 Payment of the grant is via the Phantoms Volleyball Club Inc.